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 Subject 

 

 

: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) 

Rules, 1988 in respect of your Zutting Limestone Mine over an area of 58.25 Hect. 

in Chandrapur district of Maharashtra State. 

Sir,            

 On examination of this office records and as per the inspection of your mines by the undersigned on 

30/10/2013, the following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 1988 

amended vide notification of GSR 75(E) dated 09.02.2011 are violated in respect of your above referred 

mine.   

Rule  Nature of violations observed 

45(5) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

45(7) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

47 

The owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of every mine, shall submit to the 

Regional Controller of Mines in the Indian Bureau of Mines or any other authorized 

official of the Indian Bureau of Mines, returns in respect of each mine, in the following 

manner, namely:- 
a)    a monthly return which shall be submitted before the 10th of every month in respect of 

preceding month in the Form as indicated below:- 
(viii) for Limestone in Form F-8;  
(b)  an annual return which shall be submitted before the 1

st
 July each year for the 

preceding financial year in the form as indicated below:-  
 (viii) for Limestone in Form H-8; 

If it is found that the owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of the mine has submitted 

incomplete or wrong or false information in the monthly or special or annual return or 

fails to submit a return within the date specified, then the Regional Controller of Mines 

may,-  

a) order suspension of  all mining operations in the mine and may revoke the order of 

suspension only after ensuring proper compliance; 

b) take action to initiate prosecution under these rules; 

c) recommend termination of the mining lease in case such suppression or 

misrepresentation of information indicates abetment or connivance of illegal mining  

However you have not submitted any return i.e. monthly return from March 2008 in 

Form F-8 onwards and annual return from 2007-08 to 2012-13in Form H-8. 

 

 

       Thus, you have violated rule 45(5) & 45(7) of Mineral Conservation and 

Development (Amendment) Rules, 1988.  These violations lead to suspension of all 

mining operations in the mine as well as termination of mining lease and prosecution 

of the owner, agent and manager.  

The owner, agent, mining engineer, geologist or manager of every mine or the holder of a 

prospecting licensee shall send intimation in Form J to the Controller General, Controller 



of Mines and the Regional Controller within fifteen days after the commencement of any 

of the following operations:  

(a) the sinking of trial shaft or borehole to a depth exceeding ten meters from the surface,  

 or  

(b) the extension of an existing shaft or borehole to a depth exceeding ten meters, or  

(c) the sinking of a new shaft or boreholes commencing from underground workings:  

Provided that the Controller General or the authorized officer may permit such intimation 

to be given collectively within such extended period as may be specified by him.  

During last scheme period valid up to 31/3/2015 you have drilled eleven bore holes as 

reported in the draft modified mining scheme but notice as required under above rule has 

not submitted. 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that, the above violation of said rule constitutes an 

offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988. 

03. You are, therefore, directed to show-cause within a period of 30 days from the date of issue of this 

letter, as to why mining operations in your above mine should not be suspended in accordance to 

rule 45(7) of MCDR, 1988.             

04. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.    

              

                     Yours faithfully, 

                    

 

 (R R Dongre)                                                                                                                   

Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines  

2-- 

Copy for information and necessary action to:     

 

1. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Maharashtra, Old Secretariat Building, 

Nagpur - 1  

2. The District Collector, Collectorate Office, Chandrapur, Maharashtra. 

 

 

(R R Dongre)                                                                                                                   

Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines  

2— 

 

 

 

NOO: 

   

Copy to:   

   

1. The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur for kind information. 

2. The Deputy Director General, MMS Division, IBM, Nagpur for kind information 

3. Return File 

 

 

(R R Dongre)                                                                                                                   

Sr. Assistant Controller of Mines  

2-- 

 


